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ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 

Change of Venue 
Wansley v. Slayton, 487 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 11/8/73) (Va.) 

Habeas Corpus 
Jones v. Superintendent, Virginia State Farm, 360 F. 

Supp. 575 (W.D. Va. 7/5/73) 
Kennedy v. Anderson, 373 F. Supp. 1345 (E.D. Okla. 

3/5/74) 
Peters v. Kiff, 491 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 3/27/74) (Ga.) 

Juries 
Bonaparte v. Caldwell, 484 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 9/17/73) 

(Ga.) 
Bradley v. Judges of the Superior Court, 372 F. Supp. 26 

(C.D. Calif. 2/25/74) 
Carrington v. Slayton, 493 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 4/29/74) 

(Va.) 
Chesimard v. Kuhlthau, 370 F. Supp. 473 (D.C. N.J. 

2/7/74) 
Grech v. Wainwright, 492 F.2d 747 (5th Cir. 4/12/74) 

(Fla.) 
Hairston v. Cox, 361 F. Supp. 1180 (W.D. Va. 7/13/73) 
Hale v. Henderson, 485 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 10/5/73) 

(Tenn.) 
Hallman v. United States, 490 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 

12/18/73) (Minn.) 
Jackson v. United States, 495 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 4/23/74) 

(Iowa) 
Johnson v. Briscoe, 369 F. Supp. 946 (N.D. Tex. 

11/1/73) 
Jones v. Superintendent, Virginia State Farm, 360 F. 

Supp. 575 (W.D. Va. 7/5/73) 
Leggroan v. Smith, 498 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 6/11/74) 

(Utah) 
Little v. United States, 490 F.2d 686 (8th Cir. 2/1/74) 

(Mo.) 
Morris v. Sullivan, 497 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 7/19/74) 

(Ala.) 
Newman and Francis v. Henderson, 496 F.2d 896 (5th 

Cir. 6/28/74) (La.) 
Paige v. United States, 493 F.2d 22 (9th Cir. 2/11/72) 

(Calif.) 
Penn v. Eubanks, 360 F. Supp. 699 (M.D. Ala. 6/6/73) 
Peters v. Kiff, 491 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 3/27/74) (Ga.) 
Red Bird v. Berry, 371 F. Supp. 730 (W.D. Okla. 

5/17/73) 
Salary v. Wilson, 493 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 5/2/74) (Ala.) 
Singleton v. Estelle, 492 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 4/12/74) 

(Tex.) 
Thompson v. Sheppard, 490 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 3/8/74) 

(Ga.) 
United States v. Amaral, 488 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 

12/3/73) (Calif.) 
United States v. Booker, 480 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 

6/19/73) (111.) 
United States v. Briggs, 366 F. Supp. 1356 (N.D. Fla. 

5/31/73) 
United States v. De Alba-Conrado, 481 F.2d 1266 (5th 

Cir. 8/20/73) (Fla.) 

United States v. Grant, 494 F.2d 120 (2nd Cir. 5/1/74) 
(N.Y.) 

United States v. Jenkins, 496 F.2d 57 (2nd Cir. 4/5/74) 
(Conn.) 

United States v. McDaniels, 370 F. Supp. 298 (E.D. La. 
12/2/73) 

United States v. Pollard, 483 F.2d 929 (8th Cir. 8/9/73 
& 8/31/73) (Mo.) 

United States v. Quinn, 364 F. Supp. 432 (N.D. Ga. 
9/20/73) 

Uniteq. States v. Robinson, 485 F.2d 1157 (3rd Cir. 
9/26/73) (Pa.) 

United States v. Walker, 491 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1/16/74) 
(Calif.) 

United States v. Whitley, 491 F.2d 1248 (8th Cir. 
2/7/74) (Ia.) 

Wansley v. Slayton, 487 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 11/8/73) (Va.) 
Watson v. United States, 484 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 8/14/73) 

(Ga.) 
Weems v. United States, 361 F. Supp. 922 (D.C. Md. 

5/14/73) 
Winters v. Cook, 489 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 11/28/73) 

(Miss.) 
Withers v. Cox, 365 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Va. 10/24/73) 

Prejudicial Remarks 
United States ex rel. Haynes v. McKendrick, 481 F.2d 152 

(2nd Cir. 6/14/73) (N.Y.) 
United States v. Sanchez, 482 F.2d 5 (5th Cir. 7/26/73) 

(Tex.) 
United States v. Williams, 479 F.2d 1138 (4th Cir. 

6/13/73) (W. Va.) 

Recusal of Judges 
Griffith v. Edwards, 493 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 2/28/74 & 

3/22/74) (Mo.) 

ARMED FORCES 

Selective Service 
United States v. Vargas, 370 F. Supp. 908 (D.C. Puerto 

Rico 1/29/74) 

CIDNESE 

Education 
Lau v. Nichols, 483 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1/8/73 & 

6/18/73) (Calif.), 94 S. Ct. 786 (Sup. Ct. 
1/21/74) 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

Conspiracy 
Bellamy v. Mason's Stores, Inc., 368 F. Supp. 1025 (E.D. 

Va. 12/7/73) 
Pendrell v. Chatham College, 370 F. Supp. 494 (W.D. 

Pa. 1/23/74 & 2/7/74) 
Smith v. Ross, 482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 7/18/73) (Ohio) 

Official Immunity 
Hampton and Clark v. City of Chicago, 484 F.2d 602 

(7th Cir. 8/24/73) (111.) 
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Religious Freedom 
Holt v. Hutto, 363 F. Supp. 194 (E.D. Ark. 8/1-3/73) 
New Rider v. Board of Ed'n of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 

Pawnee County, 480 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 5/25/73 
& 6/20/73) (Okla.) 

Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp., 494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 
5/24/74) (Miss.) 

Waddell v. Alldredge, 480 F.2d 1078 (3rd Cir. 6/29/73) 
(Pa.) 

Greenhouse v. Greco, 368 F. Supp. 736 (W.D. La. 
12/20/73) 

Colleges & Universities 
Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 6/12/73) 
Bergeron v. Board of Regents, Univ. of Wisconsin, 363 

F. Supp. 346 (E.D. Wis. 7/17/73) 
Blanton v. State University .of New York, 489 F.2d 377 

(2nd Cir. 11/19/73) (N.Y.) 
DeFunis v. Odegaard, 94 S. Ct. 1704 (Sup. Ct. 4/23/74) 

Remedies 
Gates v. Collier, 371 F. Supp. 1368 (N.D. Miss. 2/14/73) 
Gonzales v. Fairfax-Brewster Sch., Inc.; McCrary v. 

Runyon, 363 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Va. 7/27/73) 
Hernandez and Gonzales v. Erlenbusch, 368 F. Supp. 752 

(D.C. Ore. 12/5/73) 
WRMA Broadcasting Co. v. Hawthorne, 365 F. Supp. 577 

(M.D. Ala. 10/18/73) 

State Action 
Pendrell v. Chatham College, 370 F. Supp. 494 (W.D. 

Pa. 1/23/74 & 2/7/74) 

CRIMINAL LAW 

Assault 
Felicia v. United States, 495 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 4/9/74) 

(S.D.) 
United States v. Analla, 490 F.2d 1204 (10th Cir. 

1/29/74) (N. Mex.) 

Discriminatory Enforcement 
Kennedy v. Anderson, 373 F. Supp. 1345 (E.D. Okla. 

3/5/74) 
O'Shea v. Littleton, 94 S. Ct. 669 (Sup. Ct. 1/15/74) 
Spomer v. Littleton, 94 S. Ct. 685 (Sup. Ct. 1/15/74) 

Draft Evasion 
United States v. Vargas, 370 F. Supp. 908 (D.C. Puerto 

Rico 1/29/74) 

Injunctions 
O'Shea v. Littleton, 94 S. Ct. 669 (Sup. Ct. 1/15/74) 

Mailing a Threatening Letter 
United States v. Maisonet, 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 

10/5/73) (Va.) 

Reviling a Police Officer 
Lewis v. City of New Orleans, 94 S. Ct. 970 (Sup. Ct. 

2/20/74) 

DEMONSTRATIONS 

Picketing 
WRMA Broadcasting Co. v. Hawthorne, 365 F. Supp. 

577 (M.D. Ala. 10/18/73) 

Public Land 
Knight v. Anderson, 480 F.2d 8 (9th Cir. 5/24/73) 

(Calif.) 

EDUCATION 

Class Actions 
Givhan v. Board of Ed'n of Western Line Consol. Sch. 

Dist., 363 F. Supp. 714 (N.D. Miss. 8/31/73) 

Disciplining Students 
Black Coalition v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1, 484 F.2d 

1040 (9th Cir. 9/25/73) (Ore.) 
Blanton v. State University of New York, 489 F.2d 377 

(2nd Cir. 1.1/19/73) (N.Y.) 
Boykins v. Fairfield Bd. of Ed'n, -492 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 

4/12/74) (Ala.) 
Daniel v. Washington County Bd. of Ed'n, 488 F.2d 82 

(5th Cir. 12/12/73) (Ga.) 
Floyd v. Trice, 490 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1/14/74 & 

2/5/74) (Ark.) 
Furumoto v. Lyman, 362 F. Supp. 1267 (N.D. Calif. 

8/12/73) 
Rhyne v. Childs, 359 F. Supp. 1085 (N.D. Fla. 6/8/73) 
Rider v. Board of Ed'n of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Shawnee 

County, 94 S. Ct. 733 (Sup. Ct. 12/10/73 (cert. 
denied) 

Extra-Curricular Activities 
Floyd v. Trice, 490 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1/14/74 & 

2/5/74) (Ark.) 
Parish v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 361 F. Supp. 

1220 (W.D. La. 7/31/73) 

Federal Assistance 
Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 6/12/73) 
Evangeline Par. Sch. Bd. v. United States, 94 S. Ct. 1992 

(Sup. Ct. 4/29/74) (cert. denied) 
Graham v. Evangeline Par. Sch. Bd., 484 F.2d 649 (5th 

Cir. 8/22/73) (La), 94 S. Ct. 1992 (Sup. Ct. 
4/29/74) (cert. denied) 

Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 
and Davidson County, 372 F. Supp. 528 (M.D. 
Tenn. 2/23/73) 

Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 
and Davidson County v. Weinberger, 372 F. Supp. 
540 (M.D. Tenn. 12/19/73) 

Kelsey v. Weinberger, 363 F. Supp. 521 (D.C. D.C. 
9/4/73) 

School Dist. of City of Ferndale v. HEW, 474 F.2d 1349 
(6th Cir. 3/1/73) (Mich.), 94 S. Ct. 126 (Sup. 
Ct. 10/9/73) (cert. denied) 

Injunctions 
Bonner-Lyons v. School Com. of City of Boston, 480 

F.2d 442 (1st Cir. 6/29/73) (Mass.) 

Intervention 
Hoots v. Comwth. of Pennsylvania, 495 F.2d 1095 (3rd 

Cir. 4/18/74) (Pa.) 

Private Schools 
Bob Jones University v. Simon, 94 S. Ct. 2038 (Sup. Ct. 

5/15/74) 
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Dudley v. Board of City Trusts of City of Philadelphia, 
:361 F. Supp. 714 (E.D. Pa. 6/27/73) 

Evangeline Par. Sch. Bd. v. United States, 94 S. Ct. 1992 
(Sup. Ct. 4/29/74) (cert. denied) 

Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, 94 S. Ct. 2416 (Sup. Ct. 
6/17/74) 

Gonzales v. Fairfax-Brewster Sch., Inc.; McCrary v. 
Runyon, 363 F. Supp. 1200 (E.D. Va. 7/27/73) 

Graham v. Evangeline Parish Sch. Bd., 484 F.2d 649 
(5th Cir. 8/22/73) (La.), 94 S. Ct. 1992 (Sup. Ct. 
4/29/74) (cert. denied) 

Greenhouse v. Greco, 368 F. Supp. 736 (W.D. La. 
12/20/73) 

Riley v. Adirondack Southern Sch. for Girls, 368 F. 
Supp. 392 (M.D. Fla. 12/19/73) 

Public School Desegregation 
Adams v. Rankin County Bd. of Ed'n, 485 F.2d 324 (5th 

Cir. 9/27/73) (Miss.) 
Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 6/12/73) 
Akron Bd. of Ed'n v. State Bd. of Ed'n, 490 F.2d 1285 

(6th Cir. 1/-15/74) (Ohio) 
Arvizu and Baisey v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist., 373 F. Supp. 

1264 (W.D. Tex. 4/27/73 & 7 /30/73), 495 F.2d 
499 (5th Cir. 5/17/74), 496 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 
7/8/74) 

Augustus v. School Bd. of Ascambia County, 361 F. Supp. 
383 (N.D. Fla. 7/24/73) 

Board of Com'rs of City of Chattanooga v. Mapp, 94 S. 
Ct. 446 (Sup. Ct. 11/12/73) (cert. denied) 

Board of Sch. Com'rs of Indianapolis v. Gardner, 94 S. 
Ct. 1982 (Sup. Ct. 4/22/74) (cert. denied) 

Bonner-Lyons v. School Com. of City of Boston, 480 
F.2d 442 (1st Cir. 6/29/73) (Mass.) 

Bradley v. Milliken, 484 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 6/12/73) 
(Mich.), 94 S. Ct. 538 (Sup. Ct. 11/19/73) (cert. 
granted) 94 S. Ct. 3112 (Sup. Ct. 7/25/74) 

Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond, 94 S. Ct. 
2006 (Sup. Ct. 5/15/74) 

Calhoun v. Cook, 362 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Ga. 4/4/73), 
487 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 8/21/73) 

Darville v. Dade County Sch. Bd., 497 F.2d 1002 (5th 
Cir. 7/10/74) (Fla.) 

Davis v. Board of Ed'n of North Little Rock Sch. Dist., 
362 F. Supp. 730 (E.D. Ark. 8/10/73) 

Davis v.. Board of Sch. Com'rs of Mobile County, 483 
F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 8/27/73) (Ala.) 

Davis v. School Dist. of City of Pontiac, 374 F. Supp. 
141 (E.D. Mich. 2/14/74) 

Eller v. Vaughns, 94 S. Ct. 351 (Sup. Ct. 11/5/73) (cert. 
denied) 

Farha v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, 94 S. Ct. 723 (Sup. 
Ct. 12/10/73) (cert. denied) 

Floyd v. Trice, 490 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1/14/74 & 
2/5/74) (Ark.) 

George v. Davis (East Feliciana Parish), 365 F. Supp. 
446 (M.D. La. 10/23/73) 

Goss v. Board of Ed'n of the City of Knoxville, 482 F.2d 
1044 (6th Cir. 7/18/73) (Tenn.), 94 S. Ct. 933 
(Sup. Ct. 1/21/74) (cert. denied) 

Grenchik v. Mandei, 373 F. Supp. 1298 (D.C. Md. 
5/23/73) 

Hart v. Community Sch. Bd. of Brooklyn, 487 F.2d 223 
(2nd Cir. 11/2/73), 497 F.2d 1027 (2nd Cir. 
5/16/74 & 6/3/74) (N.Y.) 

Henry v. Clarksville Muni. Sep. Sch. Dist., 480 F.2d 583 
(5th Cir. 6/22/73) (Miss.) 

Hines v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd., 479 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 
5/8/73 & 6/6/73) (La.) 

Hoots v. Comwth. of Pennsylvania, 359 F. Supp. 807 
(W.D. Pa. 5/15/73), 495 F.2d 1250 (3rd Cir. 
4/1.8/74) 

Husbands v. Comwth. of Pennsylvania, 359 F. Supp. 925 
(E. D. Pa. 5/22/73) 

Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd., 487 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 
10/31/73 & 12/19/73) (La.) 

Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 
and Davidson -County, 372 F. Supp. 528 (M.D. 
Tenn. 2/23/73) 

Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 
and Davidson County, 479 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 
6/6/73) (Tenn.) 

Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 
and Davidson County v. Weinberger, 372 F. Supp. 
540 (M.D. Tenn. 12/19/73) 

Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver, 368 F. Supp. 207 
(D.C. Colo. 12/11/73) 

Lau v. Nichols, 483 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1/8/73 & 
6/18/73) (Calif.) 94 S. Ct. 786 (Sup. Ct. 1/21/74) 

Lee v. Macon County Bel. of Ed'n (Anniston City Sch. 
System), 483 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 8/10/73) (Ala.) 

Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Ed'n (Conecuh County Bd. 
of Ed'n), 482 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 7/20/73) (Ala.) 

Mapp v. Board of Ed'n of City of Chattanooga, 477 F.2d 
851 (6th Cir. 4/30/73), 366 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. 
Tenn. 11/16/73) 

Medley v. School Bd. of City of Danville, 482 F.2d 1061 
(5th Cir. 8/3/73) (Va.), 94 S. Ct. 933 (Sup. Ct. 
1/21/74) (cert. denied) 

Miller v. Board of Ed'n of Gadsden, 482 F.2d 1234 (5th 
Cir. 8/7/73) (Ala.) 

Milliken v. Bradley, 94 S. Ct. 538 (Sup. Ct. 11/19/73) 
(cert. granted), 94 S. Ct. 3112 (Sup. Ct. 7/25/74) 

Morales v. Shannon, 366 F. Supp. 813 (W.D. Tex. 
2/13/73 & 8/16/73) 

Morton v. Charles County Bd. of Ed'n, 373 F. Supp. 394 
(D.C. Md. 3/6/74) 

NAACP v. Greater Johnstown, Pa., Sch. Dist., 361 F. 
Supp. 1333 (W.D. Pa. 7/11/73) 

NAACP v. Lansing Bd. of Ed'n, 485 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 
8/29/73) (Mich.) 

Newburg Area Council v. Board of Ed'n of Jefferson 
County; Haycraft v. Board of Ed'n of Louisville, 
489 F.2d 925 (6th Cir. 12/28/73) (Ky.) 

Northcross v. Board of Ed'n of Memphis City Schs., 489 
F.2d 15, 18, 19 (6th Cir. 12/4/73) (Tenn.), 94 
S. Ct. 1982 (Sup. Ct. 4/22/74) (cert. denied) 

~ v. Kalamazoo Bd. of Ed'n, 368 F. Supp. 143 
(W.D. Mich. 10/4/73) 

Oxnard Sch. Dist. Bd. of Tr. v. Soria, 94 S. Ct. 1961 
(Sup. Ct. 4/15/74) (cert. denied) 

5 



Pride v. Community Sch. Bd. of Brooklyn, 482 F.2d 257 
(2nd Cir. 6/18/73), 488 F.2d 321 (2nd Cir. 
11/21/73) (N.Y.) 

Quality Education for All Children v. School Bd. of Sch. 
Dist. #205 of Winnebago County, 362 F. Supp. 
985 (N.D. Ill. 8/16/73) 

Quarles v. Oxford Muni. Sep. Sch. Dist., 366 F. Supp. 
247 (N.D. Miss. 11/7/72), 487 F.2d 824 (5th 
Cir. 11/9/73) 

School Dist. of City of Ferndale v. HEW, 474 F.2d 1349 
(6th Cir. 3/1/73) (Mich.), 94 S. Ct. 126 (Sup. Ct. 
10/9/73) (cert. denied) 

Soria v. Oxford Sch. Dist. Bd. of Trustees, 488 F.2d 579 
(9th Cir. 11/27/73) (Calif.), 94 S. Ct. 1961 (Sup. 
Ct. 4/15/74) (cert. denied) 

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Ed'n, 375 F. Supp. 1304 
(C.D. Calif. 5/3/74) 

Stout v. Jefferson County Bd. of Ed'n, 483 F.2d 84 (5th 
Cir. 7/18/73) (Ala.), 489 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 
1/25/74) 

Sutton v. City of Hattiesburg, 367 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D. 
Miss. 11/30/73) 

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed'n, 362 F. 
Supp. 1223 (W.D. N.C. 6/19/73), 489 F.2d 966 
(4th Cir. 1/15/74) 

Thompson v. Madison County Bd. of Ed'n, 496 F.2d 682 
(5th Cir. 6/20/74) (Miss.) 

Thompson v. School Bd. of City of Newport News, 363 
F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Va. 9/11/73), 498 F.2d 195 
(4th Cir. 5/31/74) 

Trahan v. LaFayette Parish Sch. Bd., 362 F. Supp. 503 
(W.D. La. 6/22/73) 

United States v. Board of Public Instr'n of Hendry County, 
373 F. Supp. 92 (S.D. Fla. 3/5/74) 

United States v. Board of Sch. Com'rs of City of Indta­
napolis, 368 F. Supp. 1191 (S.D. Ind. 7/20/73, 
11/12/73 & 12/6/73), 483 F.2d 1406 (7th Cir. 
8/10/73), 94 S. Ct. 1982 (Sup. Ct. 4/22/74) 
(cert. denied) 

United States v. School Dist. of Omaha, 367 F. Supp. 179 
(D.C. Neb. 10/26/73) 

United States v. State of Mississippi, 484 F.2d 956 (5th 
Cir. 9/20/73) 

United States v. State of Missouri, 363 F. Supp. 739 
(E.D. Mo. 8/27/73) 

United States v. State of Texas; Tasby v. Walker, 495 
F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 6/10/74) (Tex.) 

United States v. Wilcox County Bd. of Ed'n, 494 F.2d 
575 (5th Cir. 5/2/74) (Ala.) 

Zamora v. New Braunfels Indep. Sch. Dist., 362 F. Supp. 
552 (W.D. Tex. 7/23/73) 

Remedies 
Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond, 94 S. Ct. 

2006 (Sup. Ct. 5/15/74) 
Davis v. Board of Sch. Com'rs of Mobile County, 496 

F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. 6/21/74) (Ala.) 
Davis v. School Dist. of City of Pontiac, 374 F. Supp. 

141 (E.D. Mich. 2/14/74) 
Grenchik v. Mandel, 373 F. Supp. 1298 (D.C. Md. 

5/23/73) 

Henry v. Clarksville Muni. Sep. Sch. Dist., 480 F.2d 583 
(5th Cir. 6/22/73) (Miss.) 

Jackson v. Wheatley Sch. Dist. #28 of St. Francis 
County, 489 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 12/28/73 & 
1/30/74) (Ark.) 

Miller v. Board of Ed'n of Gadsden, 482 F.2d 1234 (5th 
Cir. 8/7/73) (Ala.) 

Morton v. Charles County Hd. of Ed'n, 373 F. Supp. 394 
(D.C. Md. 3/6/74) 

Thompson v. School Bd. of City of Newport News, 363 
F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Va. 9/11/73) 

United States v. State of Texas; Tasby v. Walker, 495 
F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 6/10/74) (Tex.) 

School Districts 
Akron Bd. of Ed'n v. State Bd. of Ed'n, 490 F.2d 1285 

(6th Cir. 1/15/74) (Ohio) 
Board of Sch. Com'rs of Indianapolis v. Gardner, 94 S. 

Ct. 1982 (Sup. Ct. 4/22/74) (cert. denied) 
Bradley v. Milliken, 484 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 6/12/73) 

(Mich.), 94 S. Ct. 538 (Sup. a. 11/19/73) (cert. 
granted), 94 S. Ct. 3112 (Sup. Ct. 7/25/74) 

Hoots v. Comwth. of Pennsylvania, 359 F. Supp. 807 
(W.D. Pa. 5/15/73), 495 F.2d 1095 (3rd Cir. 
4/18/74) 

Newburg Area Council v. Board of Ed'n of Jefferson 
County; Haycraft v. Board of Ed'n of Louisville, 
489 F.2d 925 (6th Cir. 12/28/73) (Ky.) 

United States v. Saluda County Sch. Dist. #1, 488 F.2d 
804 (4th Cir. 12/13/73) (S.C.) 

United States v. School Com'rs of City of Indianapolis, 
368 F. Supp. 1191 (S.D. Ind. 7 /20/73, 11/12/73 
& 12/6/73), 483 F.2d 1406 (7th Cir. 8/10/73), 
94 S. Ct. 1982 (Sup. Ct. 4/22/74) (cert. denied) 

School Officials 
Mayor and City of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality 

League, 94 S. Ct. 1323 (Sup. Ct. 3/25/74) 

School Property 
Trahan v. LaFayette Parish Sch. Bd., 362 F. Supp. 503 

(W.D. La. 6/22/73) 
United States v. Board of Public Instr'n of Hendry County, 

373 F. Supp. 92 (S.D. Fla. 3/5/74) 

Standing to Sue 
Akron Bd. of Ed'n v. State Bd. of Ed'n, 490 F.2d 1285 

(6th Cir. 1/15/74) (Ohio) 
Husbands v. Comwth. of Pennsylvania, 359 F. Supp. 925 

(E.D. Pa. 5/22/73) 
Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 

and Davidson County, 372 F. Supp. 528 (M.D. 
Tenn. 2/23/73) 

Teachers 
Alabama Education Ass'n v. Wallace, 362 F. Supp. 682 

(M.D. Ala. 8/22/73) 
Arvizu and Baisey v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist., 373 F. Supp. 

1264 (W.D. Tex. 4/27/73 & 7/30/73), 495 
F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 5/17/74), 496 F.2d 1309 
(5th Cir. 7/8/74) 

Bassett v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Dist., 485 F.2d 1268 (5th 
Cir. 10/30/73) (Tex.) 
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Blunt v. Marion County Sch. Bd., 366 F. Supp. 727 (M.D. 
Fla. 11/20/73) 

Cannady v. Person County Bd. of Ed'n, 375 F. Supp. 689 
(M.D. N.C. 3/27/74) 

Celestain v. Vermillion Parish Sch. Bd., 364 F. Supp. 618 
(W.D. La. 6/26/72) 

Chance v. Board of Ed'n of City of New York, 497 F.2d 
820 (2nd Cir. 4/12/74) (N.Y.) 

Cook v. Hudson, 365 F. Supp. 855 (N.D. Miss. 11/1/73) 
Cornist and Chisley v. Richland Parish Sch. Bd., 495 F.2d 

189 (5th Cir. 5/13/74) (La.) 
Davis v. School Dist. of City of Pontiac, 482 F.2d 890 

(6th Cir. 11/16/73) (Mich.) 
Gay v., Wheeler, 363 F. Supp. 764 (S.D. Tex. 8/8/73) 
Givhan v. Board of Ed'n of Western Line Consol. Sch. 

Dist., 363 F. Supp. 714 (N.D. Miss. 8/31/73) 
Jackson v. Griffith, 480 F.2d 261 (10th Cir. 6/14/73) 

(Kan.) 
Jackson v. Wheatley Sch. Dist. #28 of St. Francis County, 

489 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 12/28/73 & 1/30/74) 
(Ark.) 

Jones v. Dinwiddie County Sch. Bd., 373 F. Supp. 1105 
(E.D. Va. 4/12/74) 

Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Ed'n (Colbert County Sch. 
System), 483 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 8/10/73) (Ala.) 

McCurdy v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County, 367 F. 
Supp. 747 (S.D. Fla. 10/24/73) 

Miller v. Board of Ed'n of Gadsden, 482 F.2d 1234 (5th 
Cir. 8/7/73) (Ala.) 

Morton v. Charles County Bd. of Ed'n, 373 F. Supp. 394 
(D.C. Md. 3/6/74) 

National Educational Ass'n v. Board of Sch. Com'rs of 
Mobile County, 483 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 8/27/73) 
(Ala.) 

Pendrell v. Chatham College, 370 F. Supp. 494 (W.D. 
Pa. 1/23/74 &2/7/74) 

Randle v. Indianola Mun. Sep. Sch. Dist., 373 F. Supp. 
766 (N.D. Miss. 3/28/74) 

Smith v. Concordia Parish Sch. Bd., 493 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 
4/24/74) (La.) 

Thompson v. Madison County Bd. of Ed'n, 496 F.2d 682 
(5th Cir. 6/20/74) (Miss.) 

United States and Brown v. Coffeeville Consol. Sch. Dist., 
365 F. Supp. 990 (N.D. Miss. 10/12/73) 

United States v. Chesterfield County Sch. Dist., 484 F.2d 
70 (4th Cir. 9/10/73) (S.C.) 

United States v. Cotton Plant Sch. Dist. # 1 v. England 
Sch. Dist. !! 2, 479 F.2d 671 (8th Cir. 6/6/73) 
(Ark.) 

Wagner v. Little Rock Sch. Dist., 373 F. Supp. 876 (E.D. 
Ark. 9/17/73 & 3/11/74) 

Walston and United States v. County Sch. Bd. of Nanse­
mond County, 492 F.2d 919 (4th Cir. 2/19/74) 
(Va.) 

Wellner v. Minnesota State Junior College Bd., 487 F.2d 
153 (8th Cir. 10/23/73 & 12/7/73) (Minn.) 

Williams v. Albemarle City Bd. of Ed'n, 485 F.2d 232 
(4th Cir. 10/1/73) (N.C.) 

Transportation 
Quarles v. Oxford Muni. Sep. Sch. Dist., 366 F. Supp. 

247 (N.D. Miss. 11/7/72), 487 F.2d 824 (5th 
Cir. 11/9/73) 

Sutton v. City of Hattiesburg, 367 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D. 
Miss. 11/30/73) 

ELECTIONS 

Boards of Elections 
Pirincin v. Board of Elections of Cuyahoga County, 368 

F. Supp. 64 (N.D. Ohio 5/29/73) 

Candidates 
Toporek v. South Carolina State Elections Com'n; Harper 

v. West, 362 F. Supp. 613 (D.C. S.C. 1/26/73) 

Polling Places 
Coalition for Ed'n in Dist. One v. Board of Elections of 

City of New York, 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D. N.Y. 
1/11/74), 495 F.2d 1090 (2nd Cir. 4/24/74) 

Reapportionment 
Adams County Bd. of Supers. v. Howard, 94 S. Ct. 1560 

(Sup. Ct. 3/18/74) (cert. denied) 
Beer v. United States, 374 F. Supp. 357 (D.C. D.C. 

1/4/74), 374 F. Supp. 363 (D.C. D.C. 3/15/74) 
Brown v. United States, 486 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 10/9/73) 

(S.D.) 
Cousins v. City Council of City of Chicago, 361 F. Supp. 

530 (N.D. Ill. 7/11/73) 
Daly v. United States, 483 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 8/23/73) 

(S.D.) 
Dove v. Bumpers, 364 F. Supp. 407 (E.D. Ark. 9/11/73) 
Fairley v. Patterson, 493 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 5/1/74) 

(Miss.) 
Howard v. Adams County Bd. of Supers., 480 F.2d 978 

(5th Cir. 7/2/73 & 8/15/73), 94 S. Ct. 1560 
(Sup. Ct. 3/18/74) (cert. denied) 

Moore v. Leflore County Bd. of Election Com'rs, 361 F. 
Supp. 609 (N.D. Miss. 6/4/73) 

Perry v. City of Opelousas, 375 F. Supp. 1170 (W.D. La. 
5/10/74) 

Seals v. Quarterly Court of Madison County, 496 F.2d 
76 (6th Cir. 4/23/74) (Tenn.) 

Sims v. Amos, 365 F. Supp. 215 (M.D. Ala. 8/3/73), 94 
S. Ct. 1394 (Sup. Ct. 2/19/74) Qudgt aff'd) 

Turner v. McKeithen, 490 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 12/28/73) 
(La.) 

Wallace v. Sims, 94 S. Ct. 1394 (Sup. Ct. 2/19/74) 
Yelverton v. Driggers, 370 F. Supp. 612 (M.D. Ala. 

-2/7/74) 
Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 9/12/73) 

(La.) 

Registration 
Paynes v. Lee, 362 F. Supp. 797 (M.D. La. 8/28/73), 

487 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1/11/74) 
Toney v. White; United States v. Bishop, 488 F.2d 310 

(5th Cir. 12/3/73) (La.) 

Remedies 
Williams v. Hyde County Bd. of Ed'n, 490 F.2d 1231 Robinson v. Pottinger, 376 F. Supp. 615 (M.D. Ala. 

(4th Cir. 1/28/74) (Va.) 5/31/74) 
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Toney v. White; United States v. Bishop, 488 F.2d 310 
(5th Cir. 12/3/73) (La.) 

School Boards 
Coalition for Ed'n in Dist. One v. Board of Elections of 

City of New York, 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D. N.Y. 
1/11/74), 495 F.2d 1090 (2nd Cir. 4/24/74) 

Spanish-Speaking Voters 
Arroyo v. Tucker, 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 3/25/74) 
Puerto Rican Org'n for Political Action v. Kusper, 490 

F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 12/18/73) (Ill.) 

Term of Office 
Cherry v. County of New Hanover, 489 F.2d 273 (4th 

Cir. 12/19/73) (N.C.) 

Voting Rights Act of 1965 
Arroyo v. Tucker, 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 3/25/74) 
Beer v. United States, 374 F. Supp. 357 (D.C. D.C. 

1/4/74), 374 F. Supp. 363 (D.C. D.C. 3/15/74) 
Coalition for Ed'n in Dist. One v. Board of Elections of 

City of New York, 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D. N.Y. 
1/11/74), 495 F.2d 1090 (2nd Cir. 4/24/74) 

Harper v. Kleindienst, 362 F. Supp. 742 (D.C. D.C. 
5/16/73) 

Puerto Rican Org'n for Political Action v. Kusper, 490 
F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 12/18/73) (Ill.) 

Robinson v. Pottinger, 376 F. Supp. 615 (M.D. Ala. 
5/31/74) 

Toney v. White; United States v. Bishop, 488 F.2d 310 
(5th Cir. 12/3/73) (La.) 

EMPLOYMENT 

Apprenticeship Programs 
United States v. Local 638, Enterprise Ass'n of Steam, 

etc., and General Pipefitters, 360 F. Supp. 979 
(S.D. N.Y. 6/21/73) 

United States v. United Ass'n of Journeymen and Ap­
prentices, Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry, 364 
F. Supp. 808 (D.C. N.J. 2/16/73 & 8/20/73) 

Class Actions 
Arlington Hotel Co. v. Reed, 94 S. Ct. 153 (Sup. Ct. 10/ 

9/73) (cert. denied) 
Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc., 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 

10/15/73) (Ga.) 
Bolton v. Murray Envelope Corp., 493 F.2d 191 (5th 

Cir. 4/26/74) (Miss.) 
Bradley v. Southern Pacific Co., 486 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 

10/5/73) (Tex.) 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Glickman, 370 F. 

Supp. 724 (W.D. Pa. 1/15/74) 
Francis v. Allied Service Co. of Texas, 486 F.2d 597 (5th 

Cir. 10/17/73 & 11/19/73) (Tex.) 
Handy v. Gayler, 364 F. Supp. 676 (D.C. Md. 10/3/73) 
Hill v. American Airlines, 479 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 7/6/ 

73) (Tex.) 
Huff v. N.D. Cass Co. of Alabama, 485 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 

9I4/73) (Ala). 
Jack v. American Linen Supply Co., 498 F.2d 122 (5th 

Cir. 7/29/74) (Miss.) 

Martin v. Thompson Tractor Co., 486 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 
10/5/73) (Ala.) 

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 
(5th Cir. 4/29/74) (Ala.), 494 F.2d 1296 (5th 
Cir. 5/22/74) 

Smith v. Delta Air Lines, 486 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 10/5/73) 
(Ala.) 

Watkins v. Washington, 366 F. Supp. 941 (D.C. D.C. 6/ 
8/73) 

Wilburn v. Steamship Trade Ass'n of Baltimore, 376 F. 
Supp. 1228 (D.C. Md. 5/14/74) 

Young v. Edgcomb Steel Co., 363 F. Supp. 961 (M.D. 
N.C. 9/7/73) 

Complaint Procedure 
Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 466 F.2d 1209 (10th 

Cir. 8/11/72), 94 S. Ct. 1011 (Sup. Ct. 2/19/74) 
Battle v. National City Bank of Cleveland, 364 F. Supp. 

416 (N.D. Ohio 9/25/73) 
Belcher v. Bassett Furniture Industries, 376 F. Supp. 593 

(W.D. Va. 5/24/74) 
Black Musicians of Pittsburgh v. Local Union 60-471, 

Amer. Fed. of Musicians, 375 F. Supp. 902 (W.D. 
Pa. 5/8/74) 

Burns v. Thiokol Chemical Corp., 483 F.2d 300 (5th 
Cir. 7/19/73) (Ala.) 

Byrd v. Local Union #24, Internat. Brhd. of Blee. 
Workers, 375 F. Supp. 545 (D.C. Md. 3/19/74) 

Crump v. Wagner Electric Corp., 369 F. Supp. 637 (E.D. 
Mo. 8/9/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Bartenders Internat. Union, Local 41, 369 F. 
Supp. 827 (N.D. Calif. 6/21/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Christiansburg Garment Co., 376 F. Supp. 
1067 (W.D. Va. 5/7/74) 

E.E.O.C. v. Cleveland Mills Co., 364 F. Supp. 1235 (W. 
D. N.C. 8/31/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Cronin, 370 F. Supp. 579 (E.D. Mo. 12/7/73) 
E.E.O.C. v. Duff Brothers, 364 F. Supp. 405 (E.D. Tenn. 

9/27/73) 
E.E.O.C. v. E. I. Dupont de Nemours and Co., 373 F. 

Supp. 1321 (D.C. Del. 3/29/74) 
E.E.O.C. v. Eagle Iron Works, 367 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. 

Iowa 12/6/73) 
E.E.O.C. v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co., 366 F. Supp. 

273 (D.C. Md. 11/14/73) 
E.E.O.C. v. General Electric Co., 370 F. Supp. 1258 

(W.D. Va. 9/5/73), 376 F. Supp. 757 (W.D. Va. 
5/22/74) 

E.E.O.C. v. Griffin Wheel Co., 360 F. Supp. 424 (N.D. 
Ala. 6/21/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Hickey-Mitchell Co., 372 F. Supp. 1117 
(E.D. Mo. 9/21/73 & 12/21/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Huttig Sash & Door Co., 371 F. Supp. 848 (S. 
D. Ala. 1/24/74) 

E.E.O.C. v. Louisville & Nashville Rd. Co., 368 F. Supp. 
633 (N.D. Ala. 1/8/74) 

E.E.O.C. v. Mobil Oil Corp., 362 F. Supp. 786 (W.D. 
Mo. 8/27/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. New York Times Broadcasting Service, Inc., 
364 F. Supp. 651 (W.D. Tenn. 9/13/73) 

,I
! 
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E.E.O.C. v. Standard Forge and Axle Co., 496 F.2d 1392 
(5th Cir. 7/15/74) (Ala.) 

E.E.O.C. v. Union Oil Co. of Calif., 369 F. Supp. 579 
(N.D. Ala. 1/15/74) 

E.E.O.C. v. U. S. Pipe and Foundry Co., 375 F. Supp. 
237 (N.D. Ala. 4/29/74) 

E.E.O.C. v. Western Electric Co., 364 F. Supp. 188 (D. 
C. Md. 10/1/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Western Electric Co., 369 F. Supp. 1002 
(W.D. Tenn. 8/22/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. Western Pub'g Co., 374 F. Supp. 1165 
(E.D. Mo. 11/8/73) 

Franks v. Bowman Transp'n Co., 495 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 
6/3/74) (Ga.) 

Gates v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 492 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 
2/22/74) (Ore.) 

Griffin v. Pacific Maritime Ass'n, 94 S. Ct. 69 (Sup. Ct. 
10/9/73) (cert. denied) 

Hackley v. Johnson; Franklin v. Laird, 360 F. Supp. 1247 
(D.C. D.C. 7/13/73) 

Harrison v. Butz, 375 F. Supp. 1056 (D.C. D.C. 5/24/73) 
Hibbler v. Miller's of Birmingham Bankhead Highway, 

496 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 7/1/74) (Ala.) 
Johnson v. Internat. Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Good­

year Tire & Rubber Co., 491 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 
3/27/74) (Tex.) 

Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, 489 F.2d 525 (6th 
Cir. 11/27/73 & 1/15/74) (Tenn.) 

Joslin Dry Goods Co. v. E.E.O.C., 483 F.2d 178 (10th 
Cir. 8/15/73) (Colo.) 

Koger v. Ball, 497 F.2d 702 (4th Cir. 5/10/74) (Md.) 
Loo v. Gerarge, 374 F. Supp. 1338 (D.C. Haw. 5/1/74) 
Marlowe v. Fisher Body, 489 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 

12/6/73) (Mich.) 
Maryland Comm. on Human Relations v. United Parcel 

Service, 94 S. Ct. 1602 (Sup. Ct. 3/25/74) (cert. 
denied) 

Motorola v. McLain, 484 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 9/10/73 & 
10/2/73) (Ill.), 94 S. Ct. 1935 (Sup. Ct. 4/15/74) 
( cert. denied) 

Murry v. American Standard, Inc.; American Stand~rd, 
Inc. v. Heebe, 488 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 12/14/73) 
(La.) 

New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. Brown, 369 F. Supp. 
702 (E.D. La. 1/16/74) 

Nueces County Hosp. Dist. v. E.E.O.C., 371 F. Supp. 
1126 (S.D. Tex. 2/26/74) 

Oubichon v. North American Rockwell Corp., 482 F.2d 
569 (9th Cir. 7/10/73) (Calif.) 

Pacific Maritime Ass'n and Internat. Longshoremen's & 
Warehousemen's Union v. Quinn, 491 F.2d 1294 
(9th Cir. 2/19/74) (Calif.) 

Ripp v. Dobbs Houses, Inc., 366 F. Supp. 205 (N.D. Ala. 
9/14/73) 

Russell v. American Tobacco Co., 374 F. Supp. 286 
(M.D. N.C. 1/18/73) 

Smith v. Delta Air Lines, 486 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 10/5/73) 
(Ala.) 

Smith v._ Perkin-Elmer Corp., 373 F. Supp. 930 (D.C. 
Conn. 11/16/73) 

Stebbins v. Keystone Ins. Co. and Insurance Co. of North 
Amer., 481 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 6/5/73) 

Strittmatter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 496 F.2d 
1244 (6th Cir. 5/29/74) (Ohio) 

Thornton v. East Texas Motor Freight, 497 F. Supp. 416 
(6th Cir. 5/21/74) (Tenn.) 

Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp., 368 F. Supp. 829 (N.D. 
Calif. 12/19/73) 

Veazie v. Southern Greyhound Lines, 374 F. Supp. 811 
(E.D. La. 4/26/74) 

Conspiracy 
Byrd v. Local Union :f:i:24, Internat. Brhd. of Blee. 

Workers, 375 F. Supp. 545 (D.C. Md. 3/19/74) 

Discriminatory Practices 
Banks v. Seaboard Coast Line Rd. Co., 360 F. Supp. 1372 

(N.D. Ga. 6/21/73) 
Baxter v. Savannah Sugar Refining Corp., 495 F.2d 437 

(5th Cir. 6/5/74) (Ga.) 
Bellamy v. Mason's Stores, Inc., 368 F. Supp. 1025 (E.D. 

Va. 12/7/73) 
Blanks v. Register, 493 F.2d 697 (4th Cir. 3/26/74) 

(N.C.) 
Bolton v. Murray Envelope Corp., 493 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 

4/26/74) (Miss.) 
Bradington v. International Business Machines Corp., 360 

F. Supp. 845 (D.C. Md. 5/18/73 & 6/5/73) 
Bradley v. Southern Pacific Co., 486 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 

10/5/73) (Tex.) 
Bridgeport Guardians, Inc.. v. Members of Bridgeport 

Civil Service Com'n, 482 F.2d 1333 (2nd Cir. 
6/28/73) (Conn.) 

Brown v. General Electric Co., 487 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 
12/6/73) (Tenn.) 

Bush v. Lone Star Steel Co., 373 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Tex. 
1/16/74) 

Collins v. Union Carbide Corp., 371 F. Supp. 260 (S.D. 
Tex. 2/21/74) 

Cooper v. Allen, 493 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 5/6/74) (Ga.) 
Duhon v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 494 F.2d 817 

(5th Cir. 5/24/74) (Tex.) 
Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., 94 S. Ct. 334 (Sup. Ct. 

11/19/73) 
Francis v. Allied Service Co. of Texas, 486 F.2d 597 (5th 

Cir. 10/17/73 & 11/19/73) (Tex.) 
Franks v. Bowman Transp'n Co., 495 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 

6/3/74) (Ga.) 
Gates v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 492 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 

2/22/74) (Ore.) 
Head v. Timken Roller Bearing Co., 486 F.2d 870 (6th 

Cir. lQ/12/73) (Ohio) 
Henderson v. First Nat'I Bk. of Montgomery, 360 F. Supp. 

531 (M.D. Ala. 6/28/73) 
Henry v. Radio Station KSAN, 374 F. Supp. 260 (N.D. 

Calif. 4/5/74) 
Hester v. Southern Ry. Co., 497 F.2d 1374 (5th Cir. 

8/2/74) (Ga.) 
Hill v. American Airlines, 479 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 

7/6/73) (Tex.) 
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Humphrey v. Southwestern Portland Cement Co., 369 F. 
Supp. 832 (W.D. Tex. 2/1/73 & 4/12/7'.?), 488 
F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1/21/74) 

Jack v. American Linen Supply Co., 498 F.2d 122 (5th 
Cir. 7/29/74) (Miss.) 

Jackson v. Statler Foundation, 496 F.2d (2nd Cir. 
12/4/73 & 4/5/74) (N.Y.) 

Johnson and Internat. Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Good­
year Tire and Rubber Co., 491 F.2d 1364 (5th 
Cir. 3/27/74) (Tex.) 

Long v. Ford Motor Co., 496 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 4/30/74) 
(Mich.) 

Louis v. Pennsylvania Industrial Dev't Auth., 371 F. Supp. 
877 (E.D. Pa. 1/18/74) 

McFadden v. Baltimore Steamship Trade Ass'n, 483 F.2d 
452 (4th Cir. 8/30/73) (Md.) 

Martin v. Thompson Tractor Co., 486 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 
10/5/73) (Ala.) 

Miller v. Missouri Pac. Rd. Co.; Missouri Pac. Rd. Co. 
v. United Transp'n Union, 372 F. Supp. 170 
(W.D. La. 3/18/74) 

Motorola v. McLain, 484 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 9/10/73 & 
10/2/73) (Ill.), 94 S. Ct. 1935 (Sup. Ct. 4/15/74) 
( cert. denied) 

Murry v. American Standard, Inc., 373 F. Supp. 716 (E. 
D. La. 3/15/73), 488 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 
12/14/73) 

NAACP, Western Region v. Brennan, 360 F. Supp. 1006 
(D.C. D.C. 5/3/73) 

Peters v. Missouri-Pacific Rd. Co. v. United Transporta­
tion Union, 483 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 4/10/73 & 
6/27/73) (Tex.), 94 S. Ct. 356 (Sup. Ct. 11/5/73) 
( cert. denied) 

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 
(5th Cir. 4/29/74) (Ala.) 

Roman v. Reynolds Metal Co., 368 F. Supp. 47 (S.D. 
Tex. 3/5/73 & 4/7/73) 

Russell v. American Tobacco Co., 374 F. Supp. 286 
(M.D. N.C. 1/18/73) 

Sabala and Ramirez v. Western Gillette, Inc. 371 F. Supp. 
385 (S.D. Tex. 2/26/74) 

Sims v. Sheet Metal Workers Internat. Ass'n, Local Union 
No. 65,489 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 12/19/73) (Ohio) 

Smith v. Delta Air Lines, 486 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 10/5/73) 
(Ala.) 

Taylor v. Armco Steel Co., 373 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Tex. 
9/14/73) 

Taylor v. Honeywell, Inc., 497 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 
6/7/74) (Colo.) 

Taylor v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 365 F. Supp. 468 (D.C. 
Colo. 9/18/73) 

United States v. H.K. Porter Co., 491 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 
3/19/74) (Ala.) 

United States v. United Ass'n of Journeymen and Ap­
prentices, Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry, 364 
F. Supp. 808 (D.C. N.J. 2/16/73 & 8/20/73) 

United States v. United States Steel Corp., 371 F. Supp. 
1045 (N.D. Ala. 12/11/73) 

Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp., 497 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 
5/29/74) (Calif.) 

Wallace v. Debron Corp., 363 F. Supp. 837 (E.D. Mo. 
8/30/73), 494 F.2d 674 (8th Cir. 3/28/74 & 
5/1/74) 

Watkins v. United Steel Wkrs. of Amer., Local 2369, 369 
F. Supp. 1221 (E.D. La. 1/14/74) 

Western Addition Community Org'n v. N.L.R.B., 485 
F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 6/29/73) 

Westmoreland v. Laird, 364 F. Supp. 948 (E.D. N.C. 
1/2/73) 

Wilburn v. Steamship Trade Ass'n of Baltimore, 376 F. 
Supp. 1228 (D.C. Md. 5/14/74) 

Wilson v. Woodward Iron Co., 362 F. Supp. 886 (N.D. 
Ala. 8/22/73) 

Woods v. North American Rockwell Corp., 480 F.2d 644 
(10th Cir. 6/25/73) (Okla.) 

Young v. Edgcomb Steel Co., 363 F. Supp. 961 (M.D. 
N.C. 9/7/73) 

Firemen 
Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher; United States v. 

City of Boston, 371 F. Supp. 507 (D.C. Mass. 
2/8/74 & 2/11/74) 

Coffey v. Bradley, 372 F. Supp. 116 (M.D. Fla. 8/12/71 
& 9/29/71) 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Glickman, 370 F. 
Supp. 724 (W.D. Pa. 1/15/74) 

Fowler v. Schwarzwalder, 498 F.2d 143 (8th Cir. 6/7/74) 
(Minn.) 

Harper v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 359 F. 
Supp. 1187 (D.C. Md. 5/2/73), 486 F.2d 1134 
(4th Cir. 10/15/73) 

Janetta v. Cole, 493 F.2d 1334 (4th Cir. 4/3/74) (S.C.) 
Vulcan Soc. of N.Y.C. Fire Dept. v. Civil Service Com'n 

of N.Y.C., 360 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D. N.Y. 
6/12/73), 490 F.2d 387 (2nd Cir. 11/21/73) 

Western Addition Community Org'n v. Alioto, 369 F. 
Supp. 77 (N.D. Calif. 11/19/73) 

Government Contracts 
Associated General Contractors of Mass. v. Altshuler, 361 

F. Supp. 1293 (D.C. Mass. 5/31/73), 490 F.2d 
9 (1st Cir. 11/30/73), 94 S. Ct. 1971 (Sup. Ct. 
4/22/74) (cert. denied) 

Peoples Brewing Co. v. Kleppe, 360 F. Supp. 729 (E.D. 
Wis. 6/13/73) 

Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe, 477 F.2d 696 
(5th Cir. 4/18/73 & 6/18/73), 94 S. Ct. 1014 
(2/19/74) (cert. denied) 

Government Employees 
Baca v. Butz, 376 F. Supp. 1005 (D.C. N.M. 5/21/74) 
Cooper v. Allen, 493 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 5/6/74) (Ala.) 
Hackley v. Johnson; Franklin v. Laird, 360 F. Supp. 1247 

(D.C. D.C. 7/13/73) 
Handy v. Gayler, 364 F. Supp. 676 (D.C. Md. 10/3/73) 
Harrison v. Butz, 375 F. Supp. 1056 (D.C. D.C. 5/24/73) 
Henderson v. Defense Contract Administration Services 

Region, 370 F. Supp. 180 (S.D. N.Y. 12/31/73) 
Jafree v. Scott, 372 F. Supp. 264 (N.D. Ill. 2/20/74) 
Johnson v. U. S. Postal Service, 497 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 

7/11/74) (Fla.) 
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Jones v. United States, 376 F. Supp. 13 (D.C. D.C. 
5/17/74) 

Kirkland v. N. Y. State Dept. of Correctional Services, 
374 F. Supp. 1361 (S.D. N.Y. 4/1/74) 

Koger v. Ball, 497 F.2d 702 (4th Cir. 5/10/74) (Md.) 
Mancari v. Morton, 359 F. Supp. 585 (D.C. N. Mex. 

6/1/73), 94 S. Ct. 2474 (Sup. Ct. 6/17/74) 
Morton v. Mancari; Amerind v. Mancari, 94 S. Ct. 2474 

(Sup. Ct. 6/17/74) 
Penn v. Schlesinger, 490 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 12/18/73) 

(Ala.), 497 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 7/26/74) 
Pettit v. United States, 488 F.2d 1025 (Ct. Cl. 12/19/73) 
Richardson v. Hampton, 373 F. Supp. 833 (D.C. D.C. 

4/10/74) 
Spencer v. Schlesinger, 374 F. Supp. 840 (D.C. D.C. 

4/23/74) 
Thompson v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Narcotics 

and Dangerous Drugs, 360 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. 
Calif. 6/12/73), 372 F. Supp. 762 (N.D. Calif. 
3/1/74) 

Tomlin v. U. S. Air Force Medical Center, 369 F. Supp. 
353 (S.D. Ohio 1/17/74) 

Wade v. Mississippi Cooperative Ext'n Serv., 372 F. Supp. 
126 (N.D. Miss. 2/15/74) 

Waters v. Peterson, 495 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 10/12/73) 
Watkins v. Washington, 366 F. Supp. 941 (D.C. D.C. 

6/8/73) 
Westmoreland v. Laird, 364 F. Supp. 948 (E.D. N.C. 

1/2/73) 

Intervention 
Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp., 497 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 

5/29/74) (Calif.) 

Joinder of Parties 
Mosley v. General Motors Corp., 497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 

5/31/74) (Mo.) 

Labor Unions 
Black Musictans of Pittsburgh v. Local Union 60-471, 

Amer. Fed. of Musicians, 375 F. Supp. 902 (W.D. 
Pa. 5/8/74) 

Bush v. Lone Star Steel Co., 373 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. 
Tex. 1/16/74) 

Byrd v. Local Union #24, Internat. Brhd. of Blee. Work­
ers, 375 F. Supp. 545 (D.C. Md. 3/19/74) 

Cato v. South Atlantic & Gulf Coast Dist., LL.A., 364 
F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Tex. 4/20/73) 

E.E.O.C. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 365 F. Supp. 1105 
(E.D. Pa. 10/5/73) 

Henry v. Radio Station KSAN, 374 F. Supp. 260 (N.D. 
Calif. 4/5/74) 

Jenkins v. General Motors Corp., 364 F. Supp. 302 (D.C. 
Del. 9/28/73) 

Johnson and Internat. Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Good­
year Tire and Rubber Co., 491 F.2d 1364 (5th 
Cir. 3/27/74) (Tex.) 

Miller v. Missouri Pac. Rd. Co.; Missouri Pac. Rd. 

Peters v. Missouri Pac. Rd. Co. v. United Transp'n Union, 
483 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 4/10/73 & 6/27/73) 
(Tex.), 94 S. Ct. 356 (Sup. Ct. 11/5/73) (cert. 
denied) 

Sims v. Sheet Metal Workers Internat. Ass'n, Local Union 
No. 65, 489 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir., 12/19/73) 
(Ohio) 

Taylor v. Armco Steel Co., 373 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Tex. 
9/14/73) 

Thornton v. East Texas Motor Freight, 497 F. Supp. 416 
(6th Cir. 5/21/74) (Tenn.) 

Tucker v. Tobacco Workers Internat. Union, Local 183, 
488 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 11/30/73) (N.C.) 

United States v. Local 638, Enterprise Ass'n of Steam, 
etc., and General Pipefitters, 360 F. Supp. 979 
(S.D. N.Y. 6/21/73) 

United States v. United Ass'n of Journeymen and Appren­
tices, Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry, 364 F. 
Supp. 808 (D.C. N.J. 2/16/73 & 8/20/73) 

United States v. United States Steel Corp., 371 F. Supp. 
1045 (N.D. Ala. 12/11/73) 

Western Addition Community Org'n v. N.L.R.B., 485 
F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 6/29/73) 

Wilburn v. Steamship Trade Ass'n of Baltimore, 376 F. 
Supp. 1228 (D.C. Md. 5/14/74) 

Woods v. North American Rockwell Corp., 480 F.2d 644 
(10th Cir. 6/25/73) (Okla.) 

Policemen 
Afro-American Patrolmen's League v. Duck, 366 F. Supp. 

1095 (N.D. Ohio 11/13/73) 
Bolden v. Pennsylvania State Police, 371 F. Supp. 1096 

(E.D. Pa. 3/8/74) 
Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of Bridgeport 

Civil Service Com'n, 482 F.2d 1333 (2nd Cir. 
6/28/73), 497 F.2d 1113 (2nd Cir. 6/3/74) 
(Conn.) 

Castro v. Beecher, 365 F. Supp. 655 (D.C. Mass. 4/15/73 
& 5/7/73) 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Sebastian, 368 F. Supp. 
854 (W.D. Pa. 12/1/72), 480 F.2d 917 (3rd Cir. 
6/7/73) 

Erie Human Relations Com'n v. Tullio, 360 F. Supp. 
628 (W.D. Pa. 7/12/73), 493 F.2d 371 (3rd Cir. 
3/4/74) 

Guardians Ass'n of New York City Police Dept. v. Civil 
Service Com'n of City of New York, 490 F.2d 400 
(2nd Cir. 11/21/73) (N.Y.) 

Morrow v. Crisler, 479 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 4/18/73 & 
8/6/73), 491 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 3/27/74) 

NAACP v. Allen, 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 4/19/74) (Ala.) 
NAACP v. Dothard, 373 F. Supp. 504 (M.D. Ala. 

1/5/74) 
Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com'n of San Fran­

cisco, 371 F. Supp. 1328 (N.D. Calif. 11/26/73) 
Shield Club v. City of Cleveland, 370 F. Supp. 251 (N.D. 

Ohio 12/21/72) 
Co. v. United Transp'n Union, 372 F. Supp. 170 Smith v. City of East Cleveland, 363 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. 
(W.D. La. 3/18/74) Ohio 9/6/73) 
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Remedies 
Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 466 F.2d 1209 (10th 

Cir. 8/11/72) (Colo.), 94 S. Ct. 1011 (Sup. Ct. 
2/19/74) 

Baker v. Chicago Fire & Burglary Detection, Inc., 489 
F.2d 953 (7th Cir. 11/30/73) (Ill.) 

Banks v. Seaboard Coast Line Rd. Co., 360 F. Supp. 
1372 (N.D. Ga. 6/21/73) 

Battle v. National City Bank of Cleveland, 364 F. Supp. 
416 (N.D. Ohio 9/25/73) 

Baxter v. Savannah Sugar Refining Corp., 495 F.2d 437 
(5th Cir. 6/5/74) (Ga.) 

Bilingual Bicultural Coalition of Mass Media, Inc. v. 
Federal Communications Com'n, 492 F.2d 656 
(D.C. Cir. 2/13/74) 

Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc., 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 
10/15/73) (Ga.) 

Bush v. Lone Star Steel Co., 373 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Tex. 
1/16/74) 

Coffey v. Braddy, 372 F. Supp. 116 (M.D. Fla. 8/12/71 
& 9/29/71) 

Cooper. v. Allen, 493 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 5/6/74) (Ala.) 
Duhon v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 494 F.2d 817 

(5th Cir. 5/24/74) (Tex.) 
E.E.O.C. v. Eagle Iron Works, 367 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. 

Iowa 12/6/73) 
E.E.O.C. v. Missouri Pac. Rd. Co., 493 F.2d 71 (8th Cir. 

2/25/74 & 3/21/74) (Mo.) 
Fowler v. Schwarzwalder, 498 F.2d 143 (8th Cir. 6/7/74) 

(Minn.) 
Franks v. Bowman Transp'n Co., 495 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 

6/3/74) (Ga.) 
Head v. Timken Roller Bearing Co., 486 F.2d 870 (6th 

Cir. 10/12/73) (Ohio) 
Henry v. Radio Station KSAN, 374 F. Supp. 260 (N.D. 

Calif. 4/5/74) 
Howard v. Lockheed-Georgia Co., 372 F. Supp. 854 

(N.D. Ga. 3/19/74) 
Humphrey v. Southwestern Portland Cement Co., 369 F. 

Supp. 832 (W.D. Tex. 2/1/73 & 4/12/73) 
Jenkins v. General Motors Corp., 364 F. Supp. 302 (D.C. 

Del. 9/28/73) 
Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 

(5th Cir. 1/21/74) (Ga.) 
Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Services, 374 

F. Supp. 1361 (S.D. N.Y. 4/1/74) 
Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. E.E.O.C., 94 S. Ct. 152 (Sup. 

Ct. 10/9/73) (cert. denied) 
Long v. Ford Motor Co., 496 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 

4/30/74) (Mich.) 
Loo v. Gerarge, 374 F. Supp. 1338 (D.C. Haw. 5/1/74) 
McMiller v. Bird & Son, 376 F. Supp. 1086 (W.D. La. 

5/16/74) 
Miller v. Missouri Pac. Rd. Co.; Missouri Pac. Rd. Co. 

v. United Transp'n Union, 372 F. Supp. 170 (W. 
D. La. 3/18/74) 

Murry v. American Standard, Inc., 373 F. Supp. 716 
(E.D. La. 3/15/73), 488 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 
12/14/73) (La.) 

NAACP v. Allen, 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 4/19/74) (Ala.) 

Norman v. Missouri Pac. Rd., 497 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 
6/4/74 & 7/10/74) (Ark.) 

Oubichon v. North American Rockwell Corp., 482 F.2d 
569 (9th Cir. 7/10/73) (Calif.) 

Penn v. Schlesinger, 490 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 12/18/73) 
(Ala.), 497 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 7/26/74) 

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 
(5th Cir. 4/29/74) (Ala.), 494 F.2d 1296 (5th 
Cir. 5/22/74) 

Sabala and Ramirez v. Western Gillette, Inc., 371 F. Supp. 
385 (S.D. Tex. 2/26/74) 

Shield Club v. City of Cleveland, 370 F. Supp. 251 (N.D. 
Ohio 12/21/72) 

Smith v. City of East Cleveland, 363 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. 
Ohio 9/6/73) 

Spencer v. Schlesinger, 374 F. Supp. 840 (D.C. D.C. 
4/23/74) 

Taylor v. Armco Steel Co., 373 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Tex. 
9/14/73) 

Thornton v. East Texas Motor Freight, 497 F.2d 416 
(6th Cir. 5/21/74) (Tenn.) 

Tucker v. Tobacco Workers Internat. Union, Local 183, 
488 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 11/30/73) (N.C.) 

United States v. United States Steel Corp., 371 F. Supp. 
1045 (N.D. Ala. 12/11/73) 

Veazie v. Southern Greyhound Lines, 374 F. Supp. 811 
(E.D. La. 4/26/74) • 

Watkins v. United Steel Wkrs. of Amer., Local 2369, 
369 F. Supp. 1221 (E.D. La. 1/14/74) 

Watkins v. Washington, 366 F. Supp. 941 (D.C. D.C. 
6/8/73) 

Western Addition Community Org'n v. N.L.R.B.,485 F.2d 
917 (D.C. Cir. 6/29/73) 

Wilson v. Woodward Iron Co., 362 F. Supp. 886 (N.D. 
Ala. 8/22/73) 

WRMA Broadcasting Co. v. Hawthorne, 365 F. Supp. 
577 (M.D. Ala. 10/18/73) 

Young v. Edgcomb Steel Co., 363. F. Supp. 961 (M.D. 
N.C. 9/7/73) 

Standing to Sue 
Byrd v. Local Union :ff:24, Internat. Brhd. of Elec. Work­

ers, 375 F. Supp. 545 (D.C. Md. 3/19/74) 
Erie Human Relations Com'n v. Tullio, 493 F.2d 371 

(3rd Cir. 3/4/74) (Pa.) 
Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe, 477 F.2d 696 

(5th Cir. 4/18/73 & 6/18/73) (Fla.), 94 S. Ct. 
1410 (Sup. Ct. 2/19/74) (cert. denied) 

Ripp v. Dobbs Houses, Inc., 366 F. Supp. 205 (N.D. Ala. 
9/14/73) 

Van Hoomissen v. Xerox Corp., 368 F. Supp. 829 (N.D. 
Calif. 12/19/73) 

Testing 
Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of Bridgeport 

Civil Service Com'n, 482 F.2d 1333 (2nd Cir. 
6/28/73), 497 F.3d 1113 (2nd Cir. 6/3/74) 
(Conn.) 

Chance v. Board of Ed'n of City of New York, 497 F.2d 
820 (2nd Cir. 4/12/74) (N.Y.) 

Collins v. Union Carbide Corp., 371 F. Supp. 260 (S.D. 
Tex. 2/21/74) 
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Glickman, 370 F. 
Supp. 724 (W.D. Pa. 1/15/74) 

Duhon v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 494 F.2d 817 
(5th Cir. 5/24/74) (Tex.) 

Henderson v. First Nat'l Bk. of Montgomery, 360 F. Supp. 
531 (M.D. Ala. 6/28/73) 

Hester v. Southern Ry. Co., 497 F.2d 1374 (5th Cir. 
8/2/74) (Ga.) 

Johnson and Internat. Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Good­
year Tire and Rubber Co., 491 F.2d 1364 (5th 
Cir. 3/27/74) (Tex.) 

Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Services, 
374 F. Supp. 1361 (S.D. N.Y. 4/1/74) 

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co., 494 F.2d 211 
(5th Cir. 4/29/74) (Ala.), 494 F.2d 1296 (5th 
Cir. 5/22/74) 

Sims v. Sheet Metal Workers Internat. Ass'n, Local Union 
No. 65,489 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 12/19/73) (Ohio) 

Young v. Edgcomb Steel Co., 363 F. Supp. 961 (M.D. 
N.C. 9/7/73) 

FEDERAL COURTS 

Injunctions 
Coffey v. Braddy, 372 F. Supp. 116 (M.D. Fla. 8/12/71 

& 9/29/71) 
Grenchik v. Mandel, 373 F. Supp. 1298 (D.C. Md. 

5/23/73) 
United States v. State of Texas; Tasby v. Walker, 495 

F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 6/10/74) (Tex.) 

Intervention 
Calhoun v. Cook, 487 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 8/21/73) (Ga.) 
E.E.O.C. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 365 F. Supp. 1105 

(E.D. Pa. 10/5/73) 
Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd., 487 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 

10/31/73 & 12/19/73) (La.) 
United States v. School Dist. of Omaha, 367 F. Supp. 198 

(D.C. Neb. 11/27/73) 

Jurisdiction 
Donahue v. Butz, 363 F. Supp. 1316 (N.D. Calif. 

7/30/73) 
National Indian Youth Coun, lntermountain Indian 

School Chap. v. Bruce, 485 F.2d 97 (10th Cir. 
9/26/73) (Utah) 

O'Neal v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, 482 F.2d 1140 
(8th Cir. 7/24/73 & 8/20/73) (S.D.) 

O'Shea v. Littleton, 94 S. Ct. 669 (Sup. Ct. 1/15/74) 
Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. County of San Diego; 

Ricci and Madrigal v. County of Riverside, 495 
F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 3/18/74) (Calif.) 

Stephens v. City of Plano, 375 F. Supp. 985 (E. D. Tex. 
4/4/74) 

Recusal of Judges 
Griffith v. Edwards, 493 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 2/28/74 & 

3/22/74) (Mo.) 
Kelley v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Ed'n of Nashville 

and Davidson County, 479 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 
6/6/73) (Tenn.) 

Removal 
Chesimard v. Kuhlthau, 370 F. Supp. 473 (D.C. N.J. 

2/7/74) 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bradshaw, 361 F. 

Supp. 405 (W.D. Pa. 6/25/74) 
Johnson v. State of Mississippi, 488 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 

1/14/74) 491 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 3/15/74) (Miss.) 
Kennedy v. State of Wisconsin, 373 F. Supp. 519 (E.D. 

Wis. 3/21/74) 

GOVERNMENTAL FACILITIES & SERVICES 

Auditoriums 
Cason v. City of Jacksonville, 497 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 

7/26/74) (Fla.) 

Class Actions 
Carracter v. Morgan, 491 F.2d 458 (4th Cir. 7/13/73) 

(S.C.) 

Draft Boards 
United States v. Lemons, 480 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 

6/19/73 & 7/30/73) (Ga.) 

Employment Services 
NAACP, Western Region v. Brennan, 360 F. Supp. 1006 

(D.C. D.C. 5/31/73) 

Extension Services 
Wade v. Mississippi Cooperative Ext'n Serv., 372 F. Supp. 

126 (N.D. Miss. 2/15/74) 

Fire Departments 
Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher; United States v. 

City of Boston, 371 F. Supp. 507 (D.C. Mass. 
2/8/74 & 2/11/74) 

Coffey v. Braddy, 372 F. Supp. 116 (M.D. Fla. 8/12/71 
& 9/29/71) 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Glickman, 370 F. 
Supp. 724 (W.D. Pa. 1/15/74) 

Fowler v. Schwarzwalder, 498 F.2d 143 (8th Cir. 6/7/74) 
(Minn.) 

Harper v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 359 F. 
Supp. 1187 (D.C. Md. 5/2/73), 486 F.2d 1134 
(4th Cir. 10/15/73) 

Janetta v. Cole, 493 F.2d 1334 (4th Cir. 4/3/74) (S.C.) 
Vulcan Soc. of N.Y.C. Fire Dept. v. Civil Service Com'n 

of New York City, 360 F. Supp. 1265 (S. D. N.Y. 
6/12/73) 490 F.2d 387 (2nd Cir. 11/21/73) 

Western Addition Community Org'n v. Alioto, 369 F. 
Supp. 77 (N.D. Calif. 11/19/73) 

Industrial Commissions 
Louis v. Pennsylvania Industrial Dev't Auth., 371 F. Supp. 

877 (E.D. Pa. 1/18/74) 

Licenses 
Bilingual Bicultural Coalition of Mass Media, Inc. v. 

Federal Communications Com'n, 492 F.2d 656 
(D.C. Cir. 2/13/74) 

Hawkins v. N. C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs, 94 S. Ct. 355 
(Sup. Ct. 11/5/73) (cert. denied) 

900 G. C. Affiliates, Inc. v. City of New York, 367 F. 
Supp. 1 (S.D. N.Y. 11/16/73) 
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Municipal Services 
Dove v. Bumpers, 364 F. Supp. 407 (E.D. Ark. 9/P/73) 
Dupree v. City of Chattanooga, 362 F. Supp. 1136 (E. D. 

Tenn. 7/13/73) 
Jennings v. Patterson, 488 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1/17/74) 

(Ala.) 

Police Departments 
Afro-American Patrolmen's League v. Duck, 366 F. Supp. 

1095 (N.D. Ohio 11/13/73) 
Bolden v. Pennsylvania State Police, 371 F. Supp. 1096 

(E.D. Pa. 3/8/74) 
Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v.. Members of Bridgeport 

Civil Service Com'n, 482 F.2d 1333 (2nd Cir. 
6/28/73), 497 F.2d 1113 (2nd Cir. 6/3/74) 
(Conn.) 

Castro v. Beecher, 365 F. Supp. 655 (D.C. Mass. 4/15/73 
& 5/7/73) 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Sebastain, 368 F. 
Supp. 854 (W.D. Pa. 12/1/72), 480 F.2d 917 
(3rd Cir. 6/7/73) 

Erie Human Relations Com'n v. Tullio, 360 F. Supp. 628 
(W.D. Pa. 7/12/73), 493 F.2d 371 (3rd Cir. 
3/4/74) 

Guardians Ass'n of New York City Police Dept. v. Civil 
Service Com'n of City of New York, 490 F.2d 400 
(2nd Cir. 11/21/73) (N.Y.) 

Hampton & Clark v. City of Chicago, 484 F.2d 602 (7th 
Cir. 8/24/73) (Ill.) 

Kirkland v. N. Y. State Dept. of Correctional Services, 
374 F. Supp. 1361 (S.D. N.Y. 4/1/74) 

Morrow v. Crisler, 479 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 4/18/73 & 
8/6/73), 491 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 3/27/74) 
(Miss.) 

NAACP v. Allen, 493 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 4/19/74) (Ala.) 
NAACP v. Dothard, 373 F. Supp. 504 (M.D. Ala. 

1/5/74) 
Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com'n of San Fran­

cisco, 371 F. Supp. 1328 (N.D. Calif. 11/26/73) 
O'Shea v. Littleton, 94 S. Ct. 669 (Sup. Ct. 1/15/74) 
Shield Club v. City of Cleveland, 370 F. Supp. 251 (N.D. 

Ohio 12/21/72) 
Smith v. City of East Cleveland, 363 F. Supp. 1131 (N. 

D. Ohio 9/6/73) 
Spomer v. Littleton, 94 S. Ct. 685 (Sup. Ct. 1/15/74) 

Prisons 
Berch, Gibson, and Lucas v. Stahl, 373 F. Supp. 412 

(W.D. N.C. 3/25/74) 
Carracter v. Morgan, 491 F.2d 458 (4th Cir. 7/13/73) 

(S.C.) 
Cole v. Tuttle, 366 F. Supp. 1252 (N.D. Miss. 11/27/73) 
Gates v. Collier, 371 F. Supp. 1368 (N.D. Miss·. 2/14/73) 
Goldsby v. Carnes, 365 F. Supp. 395 (W.D. Mo. 1/3/73 

& 2/8/73) 
Holt v. Hutto, 363 F. Supp. 194 (E.D. Ark. 8/13/73) 
Joseph v. Louisiana State Penitentiary, 482 F.2d 277 (5th 

Cir. 7/24/73) (La.) 
Morales v. Turman, 364 F. Supp. 166 (E.D. Tex. 

8/31/73) 
Ross v. Bounds, 373 F. Supp. 450 (E.D. N.C. 3/26/74) 

Saunders v. Sumner, 366 F. Supp. 217 (W.D. Va. 
10/4/73) 

Thomas v. Brierley, 481 F.2d 660 (3rd Cir. 6/29/73) 
(Pa.) 

Thomas v. Pate; Miller v. Illinois Dep't of Corrections, 
493 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1/10/74) (Ill.) 

United States v. Wyandotte County, 480 F.2d 969 (10th 
Cir. 6/21/73) (Kan.), 94 S. Ct. 577 (Sup. Ct. 
12/3/73) (cert. denied) 

Waddell v. Alldredge, 480 F.2d 1078 (3rd Cir. 6/29/73) 
(Pa.) 

Wyandotte County v. United States, 94 S. Ct. 577 (Sup. 
Ct. 12/3/73) (cert. denied) 

Recreational Facilities 
Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, 94 S. Ct. 2416 (Sup. Ct. 

6/17/74) 

Remedies 
Dupree v. City of Chattanooga, 362 F. Supp. 1136 (E.D. 

Tenn. 7/13/73) 
Jennings v. Patterson, 488 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1/17/74) 

(Ala.) 

Small Business Administration 
Peoples Brewing Co. v. Kleppe, 360 F. Supp. 729 (E.D. 

Wis. 6/13/73) 

State Action 
Bolden v. Biscayne Bay Yacht Club, 370 F. Supp. 1038 

(S.D. Fla. 12/31/73) 

Welfare Services 
Ayala v. Secretary of H.E.W., 372 F. Supp. 1216 (D.C. 

Puerto Rico 8/22/73) 

HOUSING 

Apartments 
Hollins v. Kraas, 369 F. Supp. 1355 (N.D. Ill. 12/17/73) 
Jeanty v. McKey & Poague, Inc., 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 

5/23/74) (Ill.) 
Stevens v. Dobs, Inc., 483 F.2d 82 (4th Cir. 8/2/73) 

(N.C.) 
United States v. Youritan Construction Co., 370 F. Supp.. 

643. (N.D. Calif. 2/8/73) 

Blockbusting 
Barrick Realty, Inc. v. City of Gary, 491 F.2d 161 (7.th 

Cir. 1/24/74) (Ind.) 
Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc. v. United States, 94 S. Ct. 131 

(Sup. Ct. 10/9/73) (cert. denied), 94 S. Ct. 610 
(Sup Ct. 12/3/73) (rehearing denied) 

DeKalb Real Estate Bd. v. Chairman and Bd. of Com'rs 
of Roads and Revenue for DeKalb County, 372 
F. Supp. 748 (N.D. Ga. 8/22/73 & 10/26/73) 

Zuch v. Hussey, 366 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Mich. 10/18/73) 

Building Lots 
Madison v. Jeffers, 494 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 3/20/74 & 

5/2/74) (S.C.) 

Class Actions 
Feliciano v. Romney, 363 F. Supp. 656 (S.D. N.Y. 

7/19/73) 
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Complaint Procedure 
Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc. v. United States, 94 S. Ct. 131 

(Sup. Ct. 10/9/73) (cert. denied), 94 S. Ct. 610 
(Sup. Ct. 12/3/73) (rehearing denied) 

Hickman v. Fincher, 483 F.2d 855 (4th Cir. 8/20/73) 
(S.C.) 

Logan v. Richard E. Carmack & Associates, 368 F.2d 
121 (E.D. Tenn. 12/26/73) 

Warren v. Norman Realty Co., 375 F. Supp. 478 (D.C. 
Neb. 5/2/74) 

Discriminatory Practices 
United Farmworkers of Florida Housing Project v. City 

of Delray Beach, 493 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 4/12/74) 
(Fla.) 

Dwelling Houses 
Allen v. Gifford, 368 F. Supp. 317 (E.D. Va. 5/15/73) 
Love v. DeCarlo Homes, Inc., 482 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 

7 /30/73) (Fla.) 
McNeil v. P-N & S, Inc., 372 F. Supp. 658 (N.D. Ga. 

11/14/73) 
Seaton v. Sky Realty Co., 372 F. Supp. 1322 (N.D. Ill. 

1/25/72), 491 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 2/20/74) 

Fair Housing Statutes 
Barrick Realty, Inc. v. City of Gary, 491 F.2d 161 (7th 

Cir. 1/24/74) (Ind.) 

Financing Agencies 
Hollins v. Kraas, 369 F. Supp. 1355 (N.D. Ill. 12/17 /73) 

Publicly Assisted Facilities 
Cornelius and U.S. v. City of Parma, 374 F. Supp. 730 

(N.D. Ohio 2/22/74) 
Joy v. Daniels, 479 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 6/11/73) (S.C.) 
Morales v. Haines, 486 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 10/11/73) 

(Ill.) 
Rural Housing Alliance v. United States Dept. of Agri­

culture, 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 6/3/74 & 7 /3/74) 
South East Chicago Com'n v. Dept. of Housing and Urban 

Development, 488 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 10/19/73) 
(Ill.) 

United States v. City of Black Jack, 372 F. Supp. 319 
(E.D. Mo. 3/20/74) 

Public Facilities 
Acevedo v. Nassau County, 369 F. Supp. 1384 (E.D. N.Y. 

1/30/74) 
Citizens Committee for Faraday Wood v. Lindsay, 362 F. 

Supp. 651 (S.D. N.Y. 8/20/73) 
City of Chicago v. Gautreaux, 94 S. Ct. 895 (Sup. Ct. 

1/14/74) (cert. denied) 
Gautreaux v. City of Chicago v. Roti v. Vrdolyak v. 

Chicago Housing Authority, 480 F.2d 210 (7th 
Cir. 5/18/73), 94 S. Ct., 895 (Sup. Ct. 1/14/74) 
( cert. denied) 

Gautreaux v. Romney, 363 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ill. 
9/11/73) 

Otero v. New York City Housing Auth., 484 F.2d 1122 
(2nd Cir. 9/12/73) (N.Y.) 
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Real Estate Agents 
Baker v. F & F Investment Co., 489 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 

12/6/73 & 12/21/73) (Ill.) 
DeKalb Real Estate Bd. v. Chairman and Bd. of Com'rs 

of Roads and Revenue of DeKalb County, 372 
F. Supp. 748 (N.D. Ga. 8/22/73 & 10/26/73) 

Johnson v. Jerry Pals Real Estate, 485 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 
9/13/73) (Ill.) 

Pelzer Realty Co. v. United States, 94 S. Ct. 1935 (Sup. 
Ct. 4/15/74) (cert. denied) 

Seaton v. Sky Realty Co., 372 F. Supp. 1322 (N.D. Ill. 
1/25/72), 491 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 2/20/74) 

United States v. Pelzer Realty Co., 484 F.2d 438 (5th 
Cir. 9/5/73), 94 S. Ct. 1935 (Sup. Ct. 4/15/74) 
( cert. denied) 

Zuch v. Hussey, 366 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Mich. 10/18/73) 

Remedies 
Baker v. F & F Investment Co., 489 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 

12/6/73 & 12/21/73) (Ill.) 
Curtis v. Loether, 94 S. Ct. 1005 (Sup. Ct. 2/20/74) 
Hickman v. Fincher, 483 F.2d 855 (4th Cir. 8/20/73) 

(S.C.) 
Jeanty v. McKey & Poague, Inc., 496 F.2d 1119 (7th 

Cir. 5/23/74) (Ill.) 
McNeil v. P-N & S, Inc., 372 F. Supp. 658 (N.D. Ga. 

11/14/73) 
Marr v. Rife, 363 F. Supp. 1362 (S.D. Ohio 8/31/73) 
Morales v. Haines, 486 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 10/11/73) 

(Ill.) 
Rogers v. Loether, 93 S. Ct. 2770 (Sup. Ct. 6/11/73) 

(cert. granted), 94 S. Ct. 890 (Sup. Ct. 1/14/74) 
(Title changed to Curtis v. Rogers) 

Seaton v. Sky Realty Co., 372 F. Supp. 1322 (N.D. Ill. 
1/25/72), 491 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 2/20/74) 

Stevens v. Dobs, Inc·., 373 F. Supp. 618 (E.D. N.C. 
3/28/74) 

United States v. Pelzer Realty Co., 484 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 
9/5/73), 94 S. Ct. 1935 (Sup. Ct. 4/15/74) 
( cert. denied) 

United States v. Youritan Construction Co., 370 F. Supp. 
643 (N.D. Calif. 2/8/73) 

Standing to Sue 
Cornelius and U.S. v. City of Parma, 374 F. Supp. 730 

(N.D. Ohio 2/22/74) 
Warth v. Seldin, 495 F.2d 1187 (2nd Cir. 4/18/74) (N.Y.) 

State Action 
Joy v. Daniels, 479 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 6/11/73) (S.C.) 

Urban Renewal 
Feliciano v. Romney, 363 F. Supp. 656 (S.D. N.Y. 

7/19/73) 

Zoning 
Cornelius and U.S. v. City of Parma, 374 F. Supp. 730 

(N.D. Ohio 2/22/74) 
Metropolitan Housing Dev't Corp. v. Village of Arlington 

Heights, 373 F. Supp. 208 (N.D. Ill. 2/22/74) 
Stephens v. City of Plano, 375 F. Supp. 985 (E.D. Tex. 

4/4/74) 



United States v. City of Black Jack, 372 F. Supp. 319 
(E.D. Mo. 3/20/74) 

Warth v. Seldin, 495 F.2d 1187 (2nd Cir. 4/18/74) 
(N.Y.) 

Ybarra v. Town of Los Altos Hills, 370 F. Supp. 742 
(N.D. Calif. 2/15/73) 

INDIANS 

Civil Rights 

El-Em Band of Pomo Indians v. 49th Dist. Agricultural 
Fair Ass'n, 359 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Calif. 
5/10/73) 

Criminal Law 
Felicia v. United States, 495 F.2d 353 (8th Cir. 4/9/74) 

(S.D.) 
United States v. Analla, 490 F.2d 1204 (10th Cir. 

1/29/74) (N. Mex.) 

Demonstrations 
Knight v. Anderson, 480 F.2d 8 (9th Cir. 5/24/73) 

(Calif.) 

Education 
National Indian Youth Coun., Intermountain Indian 

School Chap. v. Bruce, 485 F.2d 97 (10th Cir. 
9 /26/73) (Utah) 

New Rider v. Board of Ed'n of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 
Pawnee County, 480 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 5/25/73 
& 6/20/73) (Okla.), 94 S. Ct. 733 (Sup. Ct. 
12/10/73) (cert. denied) 

Rider v. Board of Ed'n of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 
Pawnee County, 94 S. Ct. 733 (Sup. Ct. 
12/10/73) (cert. denied) 

Elections 
Brown v. United States, 486 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 10/9/73) 

(S.D.) 
Daly v. United States, 483 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 8/23/73) 

(S.D.) 

Employment 
Mancari v. Morton, 359 F. Supp. 585 (D.C. N. Mex. 

6/1/73), 94 S. Ct. 2474 (Sup. Ct. 6/17/74) 
Morton v. Mancari; Amerind v. Mancari, 94 S. Ct. 2474 

(Sup. Ct. 6/17 /74) 

Governmental Support 
Morton v. Ruiz, 94 S. Ct. 1055 (Sup. Ct. 2/20/74) 

Insurance 
Ben v. General Motors Accep. Corp., 374 F. Supp. 1199 

(D.C. Colo. 4/4/74) 

Invasion of Privacy 
Berry v. National Broadcasting Co., 480 F.2d 428 (8th 

Cir. 6/13/73) (S.D.) 

Juries 
Red Bird v. Berry, 371 F. Supp. 730 (W.D. Okla. 

5/17/73) 
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Jurisdiction 
Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 375 F. Supp. 1065 (D.C. 

S.D. 2/6/74) 

Property Rights 
Donahue v. Butz, 363 F. Supp. 1316 (N.D. Calif. 

7/30/73) 
Kimball v. Callahan, 493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 2/26/74) 

(Ore.) 
Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida, 94 

S. Ct. 772 (Sup. Ct. 1/21/74) 
PaIIin v. United States, 496 F.2d 27 (9th Cir. 4/1/74 & 

5/30/74) (Calif.) 
Preston Nutter Corp. v. Morton, 479 F.2d 696 (10th Cir. 

6/5/73) (Utah) 
Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. County of San Diego; 

Ricci and Madrigal v. County of Riverside, 495 
F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 3/18/74) (Calif.) 

Tewa Tesuque v. Morton, 498 F.2d 240 (10th Cir. 
6/12/74 & 8/5/74) (N.M.) 

United States v. Pollmann, 364 F. Supp. 995 (D.C. Mont. 
8/29/73) 

United States v. State of Washington, 496 F.2d 620 (9th 
Cir. 4/30/74) (Wash.) 

Remedies 
O'Neal v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe, 482 F.2d 1140 

(8th Cir. 7 /24/73 & 8/20/73) (S.D.) 

Tribal Membership 
Laramie v. Nicholson, 487 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 10/9/73) 

(Wash.) 

JEWS 

Defamation 
Gordon v. Random House, Inc., 486 F.2d 1356 (3rd Cir. 

11/7 /73) (Pa.) 

Employment 
Baker v. Chicago Fire & Burglary Detection, Inc., 489 

F.2d 953 (7th Cir. 11/30/73) (111.) 
Johnson v. U.S. Postal Service, 497 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 

7 /11/74) (Fla.) 
Marlowe v. Fisher Body, 489 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 

12/6/73) (Mich.) 

MUNICIPALITIES 

Housing 
Acevedo v. Nassau County, 369 F. Supp. 1384 (E.D. 

N.Y. 1/30/74) 
Cornelius and U.S. v. City of Parma, 374 F. Supp. 730 

(N.D. Ohio 2/22/74) 
Metropolitan Housing Dev't Corp. v. Village of Arlington 

Heights, 373 F. Supp. 208 (N.D. Ill. 2/22/74) 
Stephens v. City of Plano, 375 F. Supp. 985 (E.D. Tex. 

4/4/74) 
United States v. City of Black Jack, 372 F. Supp. 319 

(E.D. Mo. 3/20/74) 
Ybarra v. Town of Los Altos Hills, 370 F. Supp. 742 

(N.D. Calif. 2/15/73) 



Liability 
Dupree v. City of Chattanooga, 362 F. Supp. 1136 (E.D. 

Tenn. 7 /13/73) 
Morales v. Haines, 486 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 10/11/73) 

{Ill.) 
United Farmworkers of Florida Housing Project v. City 

of Delray Beach, 493 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 4/12/74) 
(Fla.) 

ORGANIZATIONS 

Charitable Foundations 
Jackson v. Statler Foundation, 496 F.2d 623 (2nd Cir. 

12/4/73 & 4/5/74) (N.Y.) 

National States Rights Party 
Cason v. City of Jacksonville, 497 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 

7 /26/74) (Fla.) 

Standing to Sue 
Louis v. Pennsylvania Industrial Dev't Auth., 371 F. 

Supp. 877 (E.D. Pa. 1/18/74) 

PROFESSIONS 

Dentistry 
Hawkins v. N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs, 94 S. Ct. 355 

(Sup. Ct. 11/5/73) (cert. denied) 

Legal 
DeFunis v. Odegaard, 94 S. Ct. 1704 (Sup. Ct. 4/23/74) 
Johnson v. Wilmer, 94 S. Ct. 1456 (Sup. Ct. 2/19/74) 

( cert. denied) 

PROPERTY 

Churches 
Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp., 494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 

5/24/74) (Miss.) 

PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS 

Bars & Taverns 
Hernandez and Gonzales v. Erlenbusch, 368 F. Supp. 752 

(D.C. Ore. 12/5/73) 

Golf Courses 
Anderson v. Pass Christian Isles Golf Club, 488 F.2d 

855 (5th Cir. 1/25/74) (Miss.) 

Poolrooms 
United States v. Williams, 376 F. Supp. 756 (M.D. Fla. 

6/10/74) 

Private Clubs 
Anderson v. Pass Christian Isles Golf Club, 488 F.2d 

855 (5th Cir. 1/25/74) (Miss.) 
Golden v. Biscayne Bay Yacht Club, 370 F. Supp. 1038 

(S.D. Fla. 12/31/73) 
Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc., 495 F.2d 1333 

(2nd Cir. 4/19/74) (N.Y.) 

Recreational Facilities 
Evans v. Seaman, 496 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 7 /12/74) 

(Miss.) 
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Golden v. Biscayne Bay Yacht Club, 370 F. Supp. 1038 
(S.D. Fla. 12/31/73) 

Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, 367 F. 
Supp. 860 (D.C. Md. 12/5/73) 

Remedies 
Anderson v. Pass Christian Isles Golf Club, 488 F.2d 855 

(5th Cir. 1/25/74) (Miss.) 
Evans v. Seaman, 496 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 7 /12/74) 

(Miss.) 
Hernandez and Gonzales v. Erlenbusch, 368 F. Supp. 

752 (D.C. Ore. 12/5/73) 
Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, 365 F. 

Supp. 860 (D.C. Md. 12/5/73) 

Restaurants 
Wiggs v. Courshon, 485 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 10/9/73) 

(Fla.) 

Skating Rinks 
Evans v. Seaman, 496 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir. 7/12/74) 

(Miss.) 

Swimming Pools 
Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc., 495 F.2d 1333 

(2nd Cir. 4/19/74) (N.Y.) 

SPANISH-AMERICANS 

Criminal Law 
Otero-Rivera v. United States, 494 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 

3/28/74) (Puerto Rico) 

Education 
Arvizu and Baisey v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist., 373 F. Supp. 

1264 (W.D. Tex. 4/27 /73 & 7 /30/73), 495 
F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 5/17/74), 496 F.2d 1309 
(5th Cir. 7 /8/74) 

Morales v. Shannon, 366 F. Supp. 813 (W.D. Tex. 
2/13/73 & 8/16/73) 

Zamora v. New Braunfels Indep. Sch. Dist., 362 F. Supp. 
552 (W.D. Tex. 7 /23/73) 

Elections 
Puerto Rican Org'n for Political Action v. Kusper, 490 

F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 12/18/73) (Ill.) 

Employment 
Baca v. Butz, 376 F. Supp. 1'005 (D.C. N.M. 5/21/74) 
Bilingual Bicultural Coalition of Mass Media, Inc. v. 

Federal Communications Com'n, 492 F.2d 656 
(D.C. Cir. 2/13/74) 

Roman v. Reynolds Metal Co., 368 F. Supp. 47 (S.D. 
Tex. 3/5/73 & 4/7/73) 

Shield Club v. City of Cleveland, 370 F. Supp. 251 (N.D. 
Ohio 12/21/72) 

Governmental Facilities & Services 
Ayala v. Secretary of H.E.W., 372 F. Supp. 1216 (D.C. 

Puerto Rico 8/22/73) 

Housing 
Metropolitan Housing Dev't Corp. v. Village of Arlington 

Heights, 373 F. Supp. 208 (N.D. Ill. 2/22/74) 



Ybarra v. Town of Los Altos Hills, 370 F. Supp. 742 
(N.D. Calif. 2/15/73) 

Public Accommodations 
Hernandez and Gonzales v. Erlenbusch, 368 F. Supp. 752 

(D.C. Ore. 12/5/73) 

Voting 
Arroyo v. Tucker, 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 3/25/74) 

TAXATION 

Exemptions 
Bob Jones University v. Simon, 94 S. Ct. 2038 (Sup. Ct. 

5/15/74) 
Jackson v. Statler Foundation, 496 F.2d 623 (2nd Cir. 

12/4/73 & 4/5/74) (N.Y.) 
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TORTS 

Defamation 
Gordon v. Random House, Inc., 486 F.2d 1356 (3rd Cir. 

11/7 /73) (Pa.) 

Emotional Distress 
Wiggs v. Courshon, 485 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 10/9/73) 

(Fla.) 

Invasion of Privacy 
Berry v. National Broadcasting Co., 480 F.2d 428 (8th 

Cir. 6/13/73) (S.D.) 

TRANSPORTATION 

Airlines 
Williams v. Transworld Airlines, 369 F. Supp. 797 (S.D. 

N.Y. 1/24/74) 



Back Issues 

The Race Relations Law Reporter and Race Relations Law Survey 
were published by the Vanderbilt University School of Law. These 
publications provided texts, summaries of decisions and cumulative 
indexes. Publication of both has ceased. The volumes and dates of these 
law publications are: 

Race Relations Law Reporter, Vols. 1-12, published 1956-67, 
covering the period 1954-67 (full texts of opinions and 
legislation) 

Race Relations Law Survey, Vols. 1-3, published 1969-72, cov­
ering the period 1968-72 ( summaries of opinions) 

Race Relations Law Index, published December, 1973, cover-
ing the period 1972-73 ( titles and citations only) 

Back issues of the Law Reporter are available from Kraus-Thomson 
Organization, Ltd., Route 100, Millwood, N. Y., 10546, at $20 a vol­
ume or $240 for a complete set (unbound) of the 12 volumes. A 
Cumulative Index for the Law Reporter, covering Vols .. 1-12 (1956-
67), is available for $9 from the School of Law, Vanderbilt Univer­
sity, Nashville, Tenn. 37240. Back issues of the Law Survey, including 
the cumulative index published in the final issue, Vol. 3, No. 6, March 
1972, are available from the Vanderbilt School of Law for $1 an issue 
or $18 for the complete set of three volumes (unbound). 

Additional copies of the previous issue of Race Relations Law Index, 
(1972-73), are available for $5 a copy from T. A. Smedley, Vanderbilt 
Law School, Nashville, Tenn. 37240. 


